EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2006-2065-EAQ-E  TCEQ ID: RN105079842  CASE NO.: 31846
RESPONDENT NAME: Capital City-Bee Caves, Ltd.

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _ SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
| CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE _X_EDWARDS AQUIFER

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Bee Cave West, at the southeast corner of Farm-to-Market Road 2244 and Knollwood Drive, Travis
County .

TYPE OF OPERATION: Construction

SMALL BUSINESS: ___ Yes X_No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this facility
location. '

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on May 14, 2007. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Cari-Michel LaCaille, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 3, MC 149, (512) 239-1387; Mr.
Steven Lopez, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1896
TCEQ Field Investigator: Ms. Lena Hoffman, Austin Regional Office, MC R-11, (512) 339-2929
Respondent: Mr. Christopher H. Whitworth, President, Capital City-Bee Caves, Ltd., 1717 West 6™ Street, Suite 370, Austin, Texas 78703
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/5-17-04/EXECSUM.DOC



RESPONDENT NAME: Capital City-Bee Caves, Ltd.
:  DOCKET NO.: 2006-2065-EAQ-E.

T S
0 E S

Page 2 of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
___ Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
_ Records Review

Date of Complaint Relating to this Case:
None" ’ R

Date of Investigation Relating to this Case:
November 6, 2006

Date of NOE Relating to this Case: November
10, 2006 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation. One violation was documented.

WATER

Failed to obtain approval of an Edwards Aquifer
Contributing Zone Plan (“CZP”) prior to
beginning a regulated activity over the Edwards
Aduifsr Conttibutirig Zone. Specifically, the'
investigator observed evidence of construction
activity on a combined area greater than five
acres [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.23(a)(1)].

Total Assessed: $31,500

Total Deferred: $6,300
X Expedited Settlement

___Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $25,200

Site Compliance History Classification

__High _ Average _ . Poor .
Person Coinj)liance History Classification
__High X Average __ Poor

Major Source: _X Yes __ No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

It

The Executive Director recognizes that Capital °

City-Bee Caves has submitted an application for:
the Edwards Aquifer CZP which was approved :
by the Executive Director on November 10, ¢
2006.

execsunm/5-17-04/BXBECSUM.DOC




Eicvewed  Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PCW Revision November 17, 2006

od] 20-Nov-2006 |

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region

{[Capital City-Bee é\}kas.,

RN105079842 -

11-Austin e i | Major/Minor Source |[Major

Docket No.
Media Program(s)

Enf./Case ID No.|:

Multi-Media |

B : No. of Violations|’
2006 2065+ EAQ E o Order Type 1660 : -
Edwards Aquifer Enf. Coordinator|Cari-Michel La Caille
EC's Team|EnforcementTeam 4 .

Admin. Penalty $ lelt Mlnlmum|

“$0  [Maximum $10,000 |

Penalty Calculation Section

Before NOV

NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extraordinary|:

Ordinary|:

X

N/A

(mark with x)

Notes

Notes

' $0
Total EB Amounts Capped at the Total £8 $ Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance
$3,750
AD Jt $27,750
Subtotal by p centage
Final Penaity Amount | $31,500
v $31,500
' | $6,300

g. 20 for 20% re

Deferral offe‘red'for expedlted settlement:

$25,200




4-Dec-2006 _
Capital City-Bee Caves . Policy Ravision 2 (September 2002)
31846 ' o PCW Revision November 17, 2006

2006:2065-EAQ-E

Cari-Michel La Caille
Compliance History Worksheet

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action . 0%
/0

(number of NOV's meeting criteria)

Other written NOVs
Any .agreed final enforcement orders contaming a denial of I|ab1||ty (number of orclars
| meeting criteria)

Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denlal
|of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory} .
emergency orders issued by the commission P

|Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consént decrees containing a denial of liability]
f this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meéting
criteria)

0%
. 0%

0%

0%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees wIthout a denial of liability, of this" state or the federal
|government

Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts)
hronic excessive emissions events (number of events)

Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas|
:|Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (humber. of
|audits for which notices were submitted)

0%

0%
0%

0%

isclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege,

ct, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) v q%

Please Enter Yes or Avlq‘

’ | Environmental management systems in place for one year or more

Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a|
special assistance program

articipation in a voluntary pollutlon reduction program

arly compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government
nvironmental requirements :

Compliance
History
Notes

Total Adjustment Percehtag’e (Subftotals 2, 3, & 7)> T o%




Edwards Aquifer
Cari-Michel La Caille

V|olat|on Number

12006-2065-EAQ-E

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Descriptionif

Ha

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall =T —

Potentiall: B

Falsification

Major Moderate

ox o

Falicy Revision 2 {

PCW Revision November 17, 2006

Base Penalty]

$10,000

Percent

mark only one
with an x

$2,500

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty]

$5,000

Forty‘ Two daily events re recommen
September 29 2006; to the

Estimated EB Amount| $23}

This violation Final A




- Buildings

. Other {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplrig System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs
Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

)
posal
Personnel

Supplies/equipment
Finaneial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

g/Sampling,

Capltal City-Bee Caves, Ltd.
31846
RN105079842

. Edwards Aquifer

$4,000|




Compliance History

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operétor: CN602970881 Capital City - Bee Caves, Ltd. Classification: AVERAGE BY Rating: 3.01
DEFAULT

Regulated Entity: RN105079842 BEE CAVE WEST Classification: Site Rating:

1D Number(s): . EDWARDS AQUIFER REGISTRATION 11-06092902

Location: SE CORNER OF FM 2244 & KNOLLWOOD DR

TCEQ Region: REGION 11 - AUSTIN

Date Compliance History Prepared: December 04, 2006

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period: December 04, 2001 to December 04, 2006

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
" Name: Cari-Michel La Caille Phone: 512-239-1387

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in ownership occur? N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.

N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

N/A 1 11/13/2006  (519061)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

N/A
F. Environmental audits.

. N/A

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).

N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

1. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Early compliance.
CN/A
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A






TExAs CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION § ’
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CAPITAL CITY-BEE CAVES, LTD. § ' -
RN105079842 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2006-2065-EAQ-E
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Capital City-Bee Caves, Ltd. ("Capital City-Bee Caves") under the authority of TEX. WATER
CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ), ‘through the Enforcement Division; and Capital
City-Bee Caves appear before the Commission and together stipulate that: ‘

1.

Capital City-Bee Caves is conducting construction activities located at the southeast corner of
Farm-to-Market Road 2244 and Knollwood Drive, Travis County, Texas (the “Site”).

This Site is regulated under the Edwards Aquifer rules and is not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission.

The Commission and Capital City-Bee Caves agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter
this Agreed Order, and that Capital City-Bee Caves is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

Capital City-Bee Caves received notice of the violations alleged in Sectlon 1I ("Allegatlons ") on
or about November 15, 2006.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by Capital City-Bee Caves of any violation alleged in Section 1T
(”Allegatmns") nor of any statute or rule

An admmlstratlve penalty in the amount of Thlrty—One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($31,500)
is assessed by the Commission in settlement of ‘the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). Capital City-Bee Caves has paid Twenty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Dollars






Capital City-Bee Caves, Ltd.
DOCKET NO. 2006-2065-EAQ-E

Page 2

10.

11.

12.

($25,200) of the administrative penalty and Six Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($6,300) is
deferred contingent upon Capital City-Bee Caves’ timely and satisfactory compliance with all the
terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the
terms of this Agreed Order. If Capital City-Bee Caves fails to timely and satisfactorily comply
with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require Capital City-Bee
Caves to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and Capital City-Bee Caves have agreed on a settlement of
the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that Capital City-Bee Caves has submitted an application for
the Edwards Aquifer Contributing Zone Plan which was approved by the Executive Director on
November 10, 2006. '

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that Capital City-Bee Caves has not complied with one or more of
the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed .Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS

As operators of the Site, Capital City-Bee Caves is alleged to have failed to obtain approval of an

Edwards Aquifer Contributing Zone Plan prior to beginning a regulated activity over the Edwards Aquifer
Contributing Zone, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.23(a)(1). Specifically, the investigator
observed evidence of construction activity on a combined area greater than five acres, as documented
during an investigation conducted on November 6, 2006.

III. DENIALS

Capital City-Bee Caves generally denies each allegation in Section II (" Allegations").
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Capital City-Bee Caves, Ltd.
DOCKET NO. 2006-2065-EAQ-E

Page 3

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that Capital City-Bee Caves pay an administrative penalty as
set forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and Capital
City-Bee Caves’ compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order
resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any
manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations, which are not raised here.
Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the
notation "Re: Capital City-Bee Caves, Ltd., Docket No. 2006-2065-EAQ-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214
. Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088
Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon Capital City-Bee Caves.
Capital City-Bee Caves is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain
day-to-day control over the operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against Capital City-Bee
Caves in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms
of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or
of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a single
original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreement may be transmitted by
facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to Capital City-Bee Caves, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails
notice of the Order to Capital City-Bee Caves, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide
a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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Capital City-Bee Caves, Ltd.
DOCKET NO. 2006-2065-EAQ-E
Page 4

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Seoan D80 F[n]o?

@Executive Director Date =~

1, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity, if any, indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the
terms and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for
the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that my failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or my
failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on my compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted by me;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions against me;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions against me;
and '

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Loy F Aottier” 03///b7

Signature Date

4y: il (’/‘zj/ é/ loy. )i wneal, pastnes
Dtstopp K Wy deoonth Disiin

Name (Printed or typed) Title
Authorized Representative of

Capital City-Bee Caves, Ltd.

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.







See note: Who Fills out the EAR? »

Enforcement Inv.# | 519061 Initiated by: Region, LP, Central:
Action EnfC N f Initiati i RE
Referral nf Case ame of Initiating Office: GION 11 - AUSTIN
Rev. 3/18/2002 Media e
Code:
Section 1: Respondent
ID CN602970881 Role | RESP PARTY
Name CAPITAL CITY-BEE CAVES LTD
Mailing Street/PO Box | 1717 WEST 6TH STREET, SUITE 370
Address City/State/Zip | AUSTIN, TX 78703
Phone (512) 481-9669 Fax (512) 478-5079

Primary Contact (NOE Contact)

Organization CAPITAL CITY - BEE CAVES, LTD.

Name | CHRIS WHITWORTH
Title | Owner Phone | Fax
Section 2: Respondent's Facility/Operation (F/O)
FIOID |RN105079842
F/O Name | BEE CAVE WEST
F/O Physical Address
Location City Location Zip

Location County
Primary Business Activity
SNC or HPV?

Potentially Affected Area

List any NOVs?Orders for same-

or similar violations at this F/O
in the past 5 years.

Additional IDs

TRAVIS

Commercial

N/A

EDWARDS AQUIFER
CONTRIBUTING ZONE

Operational Status
Type of Small Entity

SIC Code

Complaints Closed

Active

.Small Business

1542

0

N/A

11-06092902

Section 3: Summary of Violations

See note: Inclustion of Resolved or
Verbal Violations »

Viol Requirements Cited Violation Dates Investigation/ Date of ...

Num- 1 yiolation Description Start End File Review NOV NOE Cat

257951 | 30 TAC Chapter 09/25/2006 11/10/2006 10/06/2006 11/10/2006 | A
213.4(a)(1)






SUB EDAQ - TRAVIS - BEE CAVE WEST - 11/10/20086
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Investigation Report
CAPITAL CITY-BEE CAVES LTD

CN602970881
BEE CAVE WEST
RN105079842
Investigation # 519061 Incident #
Investigator: ~ LENA HOFFMAN Site Classification
COMMERCIAL
Conducted:  10/06/2006 -- 10/06/2006 SIC Code: 1542
Program(s): EDWARDS AQUIFER
Investigation Type : Compliance Investigation Location : SE CORNER OF FM 2244 &

KNOLLWOOD DR
Additional ID(s) :  11-06092902

Address: ;, ‘ Activity Type:  REGION 11 = AUSTIN
‘ EAPPGRTGCI - EAPP Grant GCI
EAPPGRTPR - EAPP Grant Plan Review

Principal(s) :

Role Name

RESPONDENT CAPITAL CITY-BEE CAVES LTD

Contact(s) :

Role Title ~ Name Phone

Regulated Entity Contact OWNER MR CHRIS Work ~ (512) 481-9669

, WHITWORTH Fax (512) 478-5079

Regulated Entity Contact PROJECT MANAGER MR CARLOS Fax (512) 328-0325
: GARCIA PE Work  (512) 328-0011

Other Staff Member(s) :

Role ‘ ‘ Name

Investigator KELLI BRUCE

QA Reviewer KELLI BRUCE

Supervisor : CAROLYN RUNYON

Associated Check List

Checklist Name _ Unit Name
EDWARDS AQUIFER ADMINISTATIVE FIELD REVIEW BEE CAVE WEST

Investigation Comments :

INTRODUCTION

~ A contributing zone plan (CZP) application was submitted to the Austin Reglonal Office of the TCEQ by
Bury + Partners, Inc. on behalf of Capital City - Bee Caves, Ltd. (CCBC), the owner, on September 28,
20086. During submittal, Bury + Partners, Inc. informed our office that construction had already begun
on the site, The application was distributed to the appropriate entity (City of Austin) by letter. dated
October 4, 2006. The technical review began on October 26, 2006 and comments were sent to the
engineer on November 3, 2008.

On November 6, 2006, a compliance investigation was performed by Ms. Lena Hoffman and Ms. Kelli
Bruce, Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Regional Office Field Investigators.
This was unannounced because of information received that the site was out of compliance for
beginning construction prior to obtaining a CZP approval through TCEQ's Edwards Aquifer Protection





BEE CAVE WES | - AUSTIN
October 06 06 Inv. # - 519061
Page3 of 3

CONCLUSION :

A violation was alleged for failure to obtain approval of a contributing zone plan prior to initiating
construction, a violation of 30 Texas Administrative Code Section 213.23(a)(1). The violation was
resolved on November 10, 2006, when the CZP was approved. A notice of enforcement letter dated |
November 10, 2006, is being sent to Mr. Whitworth' ™ (See [etter attached.)

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 257951 . Resolution Date: November 09 06
30 TAC Chapter 213.4(a)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 519061 Comment Date: 11/09/2006

During the submittal of the Contributing Zone Plan for the Bee Cave West project on
September 29, 2006, the TCEQ Austin Regional Office was informed that
construction had already commenced. During the November 6, 2006, investigation it
was documented that construction was initiated over the Edwards Aquifer
Contributing Zone prior to receiving approval of a Contributing Zone Plan.

Recommended Corrective Action: Obtain approval of a Contributing Zone Plan.

Resoiution: The Contributing Zone Plan submitted on September 28, 2008, was
approved in a letter dated November 10; 2006. The approval of the submittal resoived
this alleged violation. : ”

Sigﬁed jﬁ/m(’g//%ﬂf\—n Date “,/( L’/V‘“

Environmental Investigator

Signed ‘ @ Date

7
‘Supervisor

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

ZEnforcement Action Request (EAR) _\Maps, Plans, Sketches
_Tetter to Facility (specify type) : eyppis vl , NOY __W“Photographs |
Investigation Report . __Zféorrespondence from the facility
___Sample Analysis Results - : __“Other (specify) :

___Manifests ' | Leo ve coipt

NOR !






Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Martin A. Hubert, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

" Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

November 10, 2006

CERTIFIED MAIL 7002 2030 0005 7057 8574
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Chris Whitworth
Capital City — Bee Caves, Inc,
1717 West 6" Street, Suite 370
Austin, Texas 78703

Re: Notice of Enforcement for the Compliance Investigation at:
Bee Cave West, Southeast corner of FM 2244 and Knollwood Drive, Austin (Travis County),
Texas

Regulated Entity No.: RN105079842; Edwards Aquifer Protection Program ID No. 06092902

Dear Mr. Whitworth:

On November 6, 2006, Lena Hoffman of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to evaluate
compliance with applicable requirements for the Edwards Aquifer Protection Program. During this
investigation, certain alleged violations were documented. The violations have since been resolved.
Enclosed 1s a summary which lists the investigation findings.

In the listing of alleged violations, the applicable requirements have been cited, including TCEQ rules. If

you would like to obtain a copy of the applicable TCEQ rules, you may contact any of the sources listed
“in the enclosed brochure entitled Obtaining TCEQ Rules.”

Please be advised that the Legislature has granted enforcement powers to the TCEQ to carry out its
mission to protect human health and the environment. Due to the ‘apparent seriousness of the alleged
violations, formal enforcement action has been initiated, and additional violations may be cited upon
further review. Thank you for immediately taking actions to address the alleged violations.

The Commission recognizes that the great majority of the regulated. community wants to prevent pollution
and to comply with environmental laws, We dedicate considerable resources toward making voluntary
compliance achievable. But where compliance has not been met it is our duty to protect the public and the
environment by enforcing the state's environmental laws, regulations, and permits.

Also, if you believe the violations documented in this notice have been cited in error, and you have
additional information that we are unaware of, you may request an enforcement review meeting (ERM).
However, in order to qualify for an ERM, you must have new information that was not evaluated by the
referring investigator. To request an ERM, submit a letter with all supporting documentation within 14
days from the date of this letter to the address below or via fax at (512) 239-0134.

RepLy To: REGION 11 © 1921 CEDAR BEND DR., STE. 150A ® AUSTIN, TEXAS 78758-5327 © 512/339-2929 © FaX 512/339-3795






Mr, Chris Whitworth
Page 2 :
November 10, 2006

ERM Coordinator

Enforcement Division, MC 219

Re: Enforcement Review Meeting Request
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087 ,

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding matters other than ERM, please feel free to
_contact Ms. Lena Hoffman in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929. If you have questions about an
ERM, please contact the ERM Coordinator at 512-239-2545. ’

e

Carolyn Runyon, Water Section Manager
Austin Region Office

Sincerely,

CDR/Ish

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
Obtaining TCEQ Rules-





BEE CAVE WEST Investigation # 519061 A
' Investigation Date: 10/06/2006

, TRAVIS COUNTY,
Additional 1D(s): 11-068092902

Track No: 257951
30 TAC Chapter 213.4(a)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 519061 Comment Date: 11/9/2006

During the submittal of the Contributing Zone Plan for the Bee Cave West project on
September 29, 2006, the TCEQ Austin Regional Office was informed that
construction had already commenced. During the November 6, 2006, investigation it
was documented that construction was initiated over the Edwards Aquifer
Contributing Zone prior to receiving approval of a Contributing Zone Plan.

Recommended Corrective Action: Obtain approval of a Contributing Zone Plan. '

Resolution: The Contributing Zone Plan submitted on September 29, 2006, was approved in a
letter dated November 10, 2006, The approval of the submittal resolved this alleged violation.

Summary of investiaation Findinas Pane 1 of 1





Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Martin A. Hubert, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

November 10, 2006

Mr. Chris Whitworth

Capital City - Bee Caves, Ltd.
1717 West 6th Street, Suite 370
Austin, Texas 78703

Re:  Edwards Aquifer, Travis County
NAME OF PROJECT: Bee Cave West; Southeast corner of FM 2244 and Knollwood Drive;
Austin, Texas
TYPE OF PLAN: Request for Apploval of a Contributing Zone Plan (CZP); 30 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 213 Subchapter B Edwards Aquifer :
Edwards Aquifer Protection Program File No. 06092902

Dear Mr. Whitworth:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has completed its review of the CZP
application for the referenced project submitted to the Austin Regional Office by Bury + Partners, .
Inc. on behalf of Capital City - Bee Caves, Ltd. on September 29, 2006. Final review of the CZP
submittal was completed after additional material was received on November 8,2006. As presented
to the TCEQ, the Temporary and Permanent Best Management Practices (BMPs) and construction
plans were prepared by a Texas Licensed Professional Engineer to be in general compliance with the
requirements of 30 TAC Chapter 213. These planning materials were sealed, signed, and dated by
a Texas Licensed Professional Engineer. Therefore, based on the engineer’s concurrence of -
compliance, the planning materials for construction of the proposed project and pollution abatement
measures are hereby approved subject to applicable state rules and the conditions in this letter. The
applicant or a person affected may file with the chief clerk a motion for reconsideration of the
executive director’s final action on this Contributing Zone Plan. A motion for reconsideration must
be filed no later than 23 days after the date of this approval letter. This approval expires two (2)
years from the date of this letter unless, prior to the expiration date, more than 10% of the
construction has commenced on the project or an extension of time has been requested.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed commercial project will be located on 9.8 acres and will consist of
31,135 square feet of retail/restaurant/financial services buildings, associated parking and drive-
aisles, a storm sewer system, and a water quality and detention pond. The proposed impervious
cover for the development is approximately 3.25 acres (33.18 percent of the total area of the site).

RerLy To; REGION 11 € 1921 CEDAR BEND DR., STE, 150A © AUSTIN, TEXAS 78758-5327 ¢ 512/339-2929 © Fax 512/339-3795
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PERMANENT POLLUTION ABATEMENT MEASURES

To prevent pollution of stormwater runoff originating on-site or up-gradient of the site and
potentially flowing across and off the site after construction, runoff will be conveyed across the site
by sheet flow and onsite stormsewer system to one of two proposed onsite sedimentation/filtration
ponds. Pond 1 will have a water quality volume of 13,330 cubic feet (10,825 cubic feet is required) .
and has been designed to capture the first 0.915 inches of runoff from an area of 4 acres. Pond 2 will
have a water quality volume of 5,449 (4,954 cubic feet isrequired) and has been designed to capture
the first 1.03 inches of runoff from an area of 1.4 acres. The approved measures meet the required
80 percent removal of the increased load in total suspended solids caused by the project.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Intentional discharges of sediment laden stormwater during construction are not allowed.
If dewatering excavated areas and/or areas of accumulated stormwater becomes necessary,
the discharge shall be filtered through appropriately selected temporary best management
practices. These may include vegetative filter strips, sediment fraps, rock berms, silt fence
rings, etc.

This approval does not authorize the installation of temporary aboveground storage tanks on
this project. Ifthe contractor desires to install a temporary aboveground storage tank for use
during construction, an application to modify this approval must be submitted and approved-
prior to installation. The application must include information related to tank location and
spill containment. Refer to Standard Condition No. 3 below. '

STANDARD CONDITIONS .

Pursuant to Chapter 7 Subchapter C of the Texas Water Code, any violations of the
requirements in 30 TAC Chapter 213 may result in administrative penalties.

Prior to Commencement of Construction:

2.

All contractors conducting regulated activities at the referenced project location shall be
provided a copy of this notice of approval. At least one complete copy of the approved
Contributing Zone Plan and this notice of approval shall be maintained at the project until
all regulated activities are completed.

Any modification to the activities described in the referenced CZP application following the
date of approval may require the submittal of a plan to modify this approval, including the
payment of appropriate fees and all information necessary for its review and approval prior
to initiating construction of the modifications.
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4, The applicant must provide written notification of intent to commence construction of the
referenced project. Notification must be submitted to the Austin Regional Office no later
than 48 hours prior to commencement of the regulated activity. Written notification must
include the name of the approved plan and file number for the regulated activity, the date on
which the regulated activity will commence, and the name of the prime contractor with the
name and telephone number of the contact person.

5. Temporary erosion and sedimentation (E&S) controls, i.e., silt fences, rock berms, stabilized
construction entrances, or other controls described in the approved Storm Water Pollution
Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must be installed prior to construction and maintained during
construction. Temporary E&S controls may be removed when vegetation is established and
the construction area is stabilized. If a water quality pond is proposed, it shall be used as a
sedimentation basin during construction. The TCEQ may monitor stormwater discharges
from the site to evaluate the adequacy of temporary E&S control measures. Additional
controls may be necessary if excessive solids are being discharged from the site.

During Construction:

0. During the course of regulated activities related to this project, the applicant or his agent
shall comply with all applicable provisions of 30 TAC Chapter 213, Edwards Aquifer. The
applicant shall remain responsible for the provisions and conditions of this approval until
such responsibility is legally transferred to another person or entity.

7. If sediment escapes the construction site, the sediment must be removed at a frequency
sufficient to minimize offsite impacts to water quality (e.g., fugitive sediment in street being
washed into surface streams or sensitive features by the next rain). - Sediment must be
removed from sediment traps or sedimentation ponds not later than when design capacity has
been significantly reduced. Litter, construction debris, and construction chemicals exposed
to stormwater shall be prevented from becoming a pollutant source for stormwater discharges
(e.g., screening outfalls, picked up daily).

8. The following records shall be maintained and made available to the executive director upon
request: the dates when major grading activities occur, the dates when construction activities
temporarily or permanently cease on a portion of the site, and the dates when stabilization
measures are initiated.

9. Stabilization measures shall be initiated as soon as practicable in portions of the site where
construction activities have temporarily or permanently ceased, and construction activities
will not resume within 21 days. When the initiation of stabilization measures by the 14th day
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is precluded by weather conditions, stabilization measures shall be initiated as soon as
practicable.

After Completion of Construction:

10. Owners of permanent BMPs and measures must insure that the BMPs and measures are
constructed and function as designed. A Texas Licensed Professional Engineer must certify
in writing that the permanent BMPs or measures were constructed as designed. The
certification letter must be submitted to the Austin Regional Office within 30 days of site
completion.

11.  The applicant shall be responsible for maintaining the permanent BMPs after construction
until such time as the maintenance obligation is either assumed in writing by another entity
having ownership or control of the property (such as without limitation, an owner’s
association, a new property owner or lessee, a district, or municipality) or the ownership of
the property is transferred to the entity. Such entity shall then be responsible for maintenance
until another entity assumes such obligations in writing or ownership is transferred. A co'py
of the transfer of responsibility must be filed with the executive director through the Austin
Regional Office within 30 days of the transfer. A copy of the transfer form (TCEQ-10263)
is enclosed. ’

12.  Upon legal transfer of this property, the new owner(s) is required to comply with all terms
of the approved Contributing Zone Plan. If the new owner intends to commence any new
regulated activity on the site, a new Contributing Zone Plan that specifically addresses the
new activity must be submitted to the executive director. Approval of the plan for the new
regulated activity by the executive director is required prior to commencement of the new
regulated activity. '

13. A Contributing Zone Plan approval or extension will expire and no extension will be granted
if more than 50% of the total construction has not been completed within ten years from the
initial approval of a plan. A new Contributing Zone Plan must be submitted to the Austin
Regional Office with the appropriate fees for review and approval by the executive director
prior to commencing any additional regulated activities.

14, At project locations where construction is initiated and abandoned, or not completed, the site
shall be returned to a condition such that the aquifer is protected from potential
contamination.
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If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Lena Hoffman of the
Edwards Aquifer Protection Program of the Austin Regional Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sa' 1@1‘6]}/,

Glenn Shankle
Executive Director
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

GS/Ish
Enclosure: Change in Responsibility for Maintenance on Permanent BMPs, TCEQ-10263

cct M. Carlos Garcia, P.E., Bury + Partners, Inc., Austin

The Honorable Samuel T. Biscoe, County Judge, Travis County

Mr. Tom Ennis, manager, Watershed Protection & Development Review

Department, City of Austin

Mr. David Lopez, Austin-Travis County Health Dept., Environmental Health Unit

Mr. Kirk Holland, P.G., General Manager, Barton Springs/Edwards Aquifer
Conservation District

Central Records, TCEQ Information Resources Division, Austin





Change in Responsibility for Maintenance
on Permanent Best Management Practices and Measures

The applicant is no longer responsible for maintaining the permanent best management practice
(BMP) and other measures. The project information and the new entity responsible for maintenance
is listed below.

Customer:

Regulated Entity Name:

Site Address:

City, Texas, Zip:

County:

Approval Letter Date:

BMPs for the project:

New Responsible Party:

Name of contact:

Mailing Address:

City, State: Zip:

Telephqne: FAX:

Signature of New Responsible Party Date

| acknowledge and understand that | am assuming full responsibility for maintaining all permanent
best management practices and measures approved by the TCEQ for the site, until another entity
assumes such obligations in writing or ownership is transferred.

If you have questions on how to fill out this form or about the Edwards Aquifer protection program, please contact us at
210/490-3096 for projects located in the San Antonio Region or 512/339-2929 for projects located in the Austin Region.

Individuals are entitied to request and review their personal information that the agency gathers on its forms. They may also have any
errors in their information corrected. To review such information, contact us at 512/239-3282.

TCEQ-10263 (10/01/04)





PROPHECY DEBTORS:

BATCH EDIT REPORT

TX COMM ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUAL

RECEIPT REPORT

PRINTED ON 040CT06 4:23PM PAGE 3
AS AT OCTO04,06
FOR CURRENT PERIOD 27/2

FEE TYPE:

BATCH #
86410

EAR
oCT02,06
EAA

0

EAA
0CT02, 06
EAA

0

EAR
OCTO02,06
EAA

0

TOTAL FEE

ACCOUNT NAME

EAA

DATE
0OCT05,06 D7800555

WPAP/LAKE MILL PLAZA
TOTAL RECEIPT y: R705783
-
CZ?/KB HOME }/&/}Li///
TOTAL RECEIPT N: R705784
CZP/BEE CAVE WEST
TOTAL ﬁECEIPT N: R705785

TOTAL BATCH NUM: 86410

TYPE: EAA

REMITTER

RECETIPT .

NUMBER

NGUYEN & NGUYEN HOLDING LTD

R705783

CARLSON BRIGANCE & DOERING INC

R705784

BURY PLUS PARTNERS INC

R705785

ID NUMBER
CHECK
NUMBER
TRANSACTION
AMOUNT
0 0
10013
3000.00-
3000.00-
0 0
. 5173
250.00-
250.00-
0 0
2150
250.00-

3500.00~

CEIVED | s






Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Edwards Aquifer Protection Program
Contributing Zone Fee Application Form

NAME OF PROPOSED REGULATED ENTITY: Bee Cave West

REGULATED ENTITY LOCATION: 6317 FM 2244 Road

NAME OF CUSTOMER: Capital City — Bee Caves, LTD

CONTACT PERSON:_Chris Whitworth _ PHONE:(512) 481.9669
(Please Print)

Customer Reference Number (if issued): CN (nine digits)
Regulated Entity Reference Number (if issued): RN (nine digits)
AUSTIN REGIONAL OFFICE (3373)SAN ANTONIO REGIONAL OFFICE (3362)

[1 Hays [1 Bexar I Medina
Travis [1 Comal [1 Uvalde
O Williamson O Kinney

APPLICATION FEES MUST BE PAID BY CHECK, CERTIFIED CHECK, OR MONEY ORDER, PAYABEE
TO.THE Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. YOUR CANCELED CHECK WILL SERVE AS
YOUR RECEIPT. THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED WiTH YOURFEE PAYMENT THIS PAYMENT
IS BEING SUBMITTED TO (CHECK ONE):

[0 SAN ANTONIO REGIONAL OFFICE AUSTIN REGIONAL OFFICE
0 Mailed to TCEQ: 0 Overnight Delivety to TCEQ:
TCEQ - Cashier : TCEQ - Cashier
‘Revenues.Section 12100 Park 35 Circle
Mail Code 214 Building A, 3rd Floor
P.O. Box 13088 ‘ Austin, TX 78753
Austin, TX 78711-3088 512/239-0347
Check one:

Contributing Zone Plan - Fee Due $250
0 Modification of a Previously Approved Contributing Zone Plan - Fee Due $250

[0 Extension of Time Request - Fee Due $100

Lt H i Yeaioh

Signature }Date

if you have queshons on how to fill out this form or about the Edwards Aquifer protecnon program, please contact us at 210/490-3096 for
pro_|ects Jocated in the San Antonio Region or 512/338-2929 for projects located in the Austin Region.

Individuals are entitled to request and review their personal information that the agency gathers on its forms: They may also have any errors in their |
information corrected, To review such information, contact us at 512/239-3282.

TCEQ-10258 (10/01/04)
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PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION

Investigation Nos.:

519061

TCEQ Investigator:

Lena
Hoffman

County Name: Travis

Investigation Date:

November 6, 2006

Regulated Entity Name:

Bee Cave West

Comments: Photo of
sign and Notice of
Intent at entrance of the
site.

Photo # 1

Comments: Photo of
building in Lot 1.

Photo # 2






PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION

Investigation Nos.:

519061

TCEQ Investigator:

Lena
Hoffman

County Name: Travis

Investigation Date:

November 6, 2006

Regulated Entity Name:

Bee Cave West

Comments: Photo of
soil deposited for drip
irrigation at northwest
corner of the site.

Photo # 3

Comments: Photo of
construction of building
in Lot 2.

Photo # 4






PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION

Investigation Nos.: | 519061 TCEQ Investigator: Lena : County Name: Travis
Hoffman
Investigation Date: | November 6, 2006 Regulated Entity Name: Bee Cave West

Comments: Photo of
Pond 1.

Photo # 5

Comments: Photo of
Pond 2 and proper

temporary BMPs (silt
fence and rock berm).

Photo # 6
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See note: Who Fills out the EAR? »

Enforcement Inv.# | 519061 Initiated by: Region, LP, Central:
Action EnfC N f Initiati i RE
Referral nf Case ame of Initiating Office: GION 11 - AUSTIN
Rev. 3/18/2002 Media e
Code:
Section 1: Respondent
ID CN602970881 Role | RESP PARTY
Name CAPITAL CITY-BEE CAVES LTD
Mailing Street/PO Box | 1717 WEST 6TH STREET, SUITE 370
Address City/State/Zip | AUSTIN, TX 78703
Phone (512) 481-9669 Fax (512) 478-5079

Primary Contact (NOE Contact)

Organization CAPITAL CITY - BEE CAVES, LTD.

Name | CHRIS WHITWORTH
Title | Owner Phone | Fax
Section 2: Respondent's Facility/Operation (F/O)
FIOID |RN105079842
F/O Name | BEE CAVE WEST
F/O Physical Address
Location City Location Zip

Location County
Primary Business Activity
SNC or HPV?

Potentially Affected Area

List any NOVs?Orders for same-

or similar violations at this F/O
in the past 5 years.

Additional IDs

TRAVIS

Commercial

N/A

EDWARDS AQUIFER
CONTRIBUTING ZONE

Operational Status
Type of Small Entity

SIC Code

Complaints Closed

Active

.Small Business

1542

0

N/A

11-06092902

Section 3: Summary of Violations

See note: Inclustion of Resolved or
Verbal Violations »

Viol Requirements Cited Violation Dates Investigation/ Date of ...

Num- 1 yiolation Description Start End File Review NOV NOE Cat

257951 | 30 TAC Chapter 09/25/2006 11/10/2006 10/06/2006 11/10/2006 | A
213.4(a)(1)






SUB EDAQ - TRAVIS - BEE CAVE WEST - 11/10/20086
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Investigation Report
CAPITAL CITY-BEE CAVES LTD

CN602970881
BEE CAVE WEST
RN105079842
Investigation # 519061 Incident #
Investigator: ~ LENA HOFFMAN Site Classification
COMMERCIAL
Conducted:  10/06/2006 -- 10/06/2006 SIC Code: 1542
Program(s): EDWARDS AQUIFER
Investigation Type : Compliance Investigation Location : SE CORNER OF FM 2244 &

KNOLLWOOD DR
Additional ID(s) :  11-06092902

Address: ;, ‘ Activity Type:  REGION 11 = AUSTIN
‘ EAPPGRTGCI - EAPP Grant GCI
EAPPGRTPR - EAPP Grant Plan Review

Principal(s) :

Role Name

RESPONDENT CAPITAL CITY-BEE CAVES LTD

Contact(s) :

Role Title ~ Name Phone

Regulated Entity Contact OWNER MR CHRIS Work ~ (512) 481-9669

, WHITWORTH Fax (512) 478-5079

Regulated Entity Contact PROJECT MANAGER MR CARLOS Fax (512) 328-0325
: GARCIA PE Work  (512) 328-0011

Other Staff Member(s) :

Role ‘ ‘ Name

Investigator KELLI BRUCE

QA Reviewer KELLI BRUCE

Supervisor : CAROLYN RUNYON

Associated Check List

Checklist Name _ Unit Name
EDWARDS AQUIFER ADMINISTATIVE FIELD REVIEW BEE CAVE WEST

Investigation Comments :

INTRODUCTION

~ A contributing zone plan (CZP) application was submitted to the Austin Reglonal Office of the TCEQ by
Bury + Partners, Inc. on behalf of Capital City - Bee Caves, Ltd. (CCBC), the owner, on September 28,
20086. During submittal, Bury + Partners, Inc. informed our office that construction had already begun
on the site, The application was distributed to the appropriate entity (City of Austin) by letter. dated
October 4, 2006. The technical review began on October 26, 2006 and comments were sent to the
engineer on November 3, 2008.

On November 6, 2006, a compliance investigation was performed by Ms. Lena Hoffman and Ms. Kelli
Bruce, Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Regional Office Field Investigators.
This was unannounced because of information received that the site was out of compliance for
beginning construction prior to obtaining a CZP approval through TCEQ's Edwards Aquifer Protection





BEE CAVE WES | - AUSTIN
October 06 06 Inv. # - 519061
Page3 of 3

CONCLUSION :

A violation was alleged for failure to obtain approval of a contributing zone plan prior to initiating
construction, a violation of 30 Texas Administrative Code Section 213.23(a)(1). The violation was
resolved on November 10, 2006, when the CZP was approved. A notice of enforcement letter dated |
November 10, 2006, is being sent to Mr. Whitworth' ™ (See [etter attached.)

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 257951 . Resolution Date: November 09 06
30 TAC Chapter 213.4(a)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 519061 Comment Date: 11/09/2006

During the submittal of the Contributing Zone Plan for the Bee Cave West project on
September 29, 2006, the TCEQ Austin Regional Office was informed that
construction had already commenced. During the November 6, 2006, investigation it
was documented that construction was initiated over the Edwards Aquifer
Contributing Zone prior to receiving approval of a Contributing Zone Plan.

Recommended Corrective Action: Obtain approval of a Contributing Zone Plan.

Resoiution: The Contributing Zone Plan submitted on September 28, 2008, was
approved in a letter dated November 10; 2006. The approval of the submittal resoived
this alleged violation. : ”

Sigﬁed jﬁ/m(’g//%ﬂf\—n Date “,/( L’/V‘“

Environmental Investigator

Signed ‘ @ Date

7
‘Supervisor

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

ZEnforcement Action Request (EAR) _\Maps, Plans, Sketches
_Tetter to Facility (specify type) : eyppis vl , NOY __W“Photographs |
Investigation Report . __Zféorrespondence from the facility
___Sample Analysis Results - : __“Other (specify) :

___Manifests ' | Leo ve coipt

NOR !






Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Martin A. Hubert, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

" Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

November 10, 2006

CERTIFIED MAIL 7002 2030 0005 7057 8574
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Chris Whitworth
Capital City — Bee Caves, Inc,
1717 West 6" Street, Suite 370
Austin, Texas 78703

Re: Notice of Enforcement for the Compliance Investigation at:
Bee Cave West, Southeast corner of FM 2244 and Knollwood Drive, Austin (Travis County),
Texas

Regulated Entity No.: RN105079842; Edwards Aquifer Protection Program ID No. 06092902

Dear Mr. Whitworth:

On November 6, 2006, Lena Hoffman of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to evaluate
compliance with applicable requirements for the Edwards Aquifer Protection Program. During this
investigation, certain alleged violations were documented. The violations have since been resolved.
Enclosed 1s a summary which lists the investigation findings.

In the listing of alleged violations, the applicable requirements have been cited, including TCEQ rules. If

you would like to obtain a copy of the applicable TCEQ rules, you may contact any of the sources listed
“in the enclosed brochure entitled Obtaining TCEQ Rules.”

Please be advised that the Legislature has granted enforcement powers to the TCEQ to carry out its
mission to protect human health and the environment. Due to the ‘apparent seriousness of the alleged
violations, formal enforcement action has been initiated, and additional violations may be cited upon
further review. Thank you for immediately taking actions to address the alleged violations.

The Commission recognizes that the great majority of the regulated. community wants to prevent pollution
and to comply with environmental laws, We dedicate considerable resources toward making voluntary
compliance achievable. But where compliance has not been met it is our duty to protect the public and the
environment by enforcing the state's environmental laws, regulations, and permits.

Also, if you believe the violations documented in this notice have been cited in error, and you have
additional information that we are unaware of, you may request an enforcement review meeting (ERM).
However, in order to qualify for an ERM, you must have new information that was not evaluated by the
referring investigator. To request an ERM, submit a letter with all supporting documentation within 14
days from the date of this letter to the address below or via fax at (512) 239-0134.

RepLy To: REGION 11 © 1921 CEDAR BEND DR., STE. 150A ® AUSTIN, TEXAS 78758-5327 © 512/339-2929 © FaX 512/339-3795






Mr, Chris Whitworth
Page 2 :
November 10, 2006

ERM Coordinator

Enforcement Division, MC 219

Re: Enforcement Review Meeting Request
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087 ,

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding matters other than ERM, please feel free to
_contact Ms. Lena Hoffman in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929. If you have questions about an
ERM, please contact the ERM Coordinator at 512-239-2545. ’

e

Carolyn Runyon, Water Section Manager
Austin Region Office

Sincerely,

CDR/Ish

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
Obtaining TCEQ Rules-





BEE CAVE WEST Investigation # 519061 A
' Investigation Date: 10/06/2006

, TRAVIS COUNTY,
Additional 1D(s): 11-068092902

Track No: 257951
30 TAC Chapter 213.4(a)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 519061 Comment Date: 11/9/2006

During the submittal of the Contributing Zone Plan for the Bee Cave West project on
September 29, 2006, the TCEQ Austin Regional Office was informed that
construction had already commenced. During the November 6, 2006, investigation it
was documented that construction was initiated over the Edwards Aquifer
Contributing Zone prior to receiving approval of a Contributing Zone Plan.

Recommended Corrective Action: Obtain approval of a Contributing Zone Plan. '

Resolution: The Contributing Zone Plan submitted on September 29, 2006, was approved in a
letter dated November 10, 2006, The approval of the submittal resolved this alleged violation.

Summary of investiaation Findinas Pane 1 of 1





Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Martin A. Hubert, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

November 10, 2006

Mr. Chris Whitworth

Capital City - Bee Caves, Ltd.
1717 West 6th Street, Suite 370
Austin, Texas 78703

Re:  Edwards Aquifer, Travis County
NAME OF PROJECT: Bee Cave West; Southeast corner of FM 2244 and Knollwood Drive;
Austin, Texas
TYPE OF PLAN: Request for Apploval of a Contributing Zone Plan (CZP); 30 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 213 Subchapter B Edwards Aquifer :
Edwards Aquifer Protection Program File No. 06092902

Dear Mr. Whitworth:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has completed its review of the CZP
application for the referenced project submitted to the Austin Regional Office by Bury + Partners, .
Inc. on behalf of Capital City - Bee Caves, Ltd. on September 29, 2006. Final review of the CZP
submittal was completed after additional material was received on November 8,2006. As presented
to the TCEQ, the Temporary and Permanent Best Management Practices (BMPs) and construction
plans were prepared by a Texas Licensed Professional Engineer to be in general compliance with the
requirements of 30 TAC Chapter 213. These planning materials were sealed, signed, and dated by
a Texas Licensed Professional Engineer. Therefore, based on the engineer’s concurrence of -
compliance, the planning materials for construction of the proposed project and pollution abatement
measures are hereby approved subject to applicable state rules and the conditions in this letter. The
applicant or a person affected may file with the chief clerk a motion for reconsideration of the
executive director’s final action on this Contributing Zone Plan. A motion for reconsideration must
be filed no later than 23 days after the date of this approval letter. This approval expires two (2)
years from the date of this letter unless, prior to the expiration date, more than 10% of the
construction has commenced on the project or an extension of time has been requested.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed commercial project will be located on 9.8 acres and will consist of
31,135 square feet of retail/restaurant/financial services buildings, associated parking and drive-
aisles, a storm sewer system, and a water quality and detention pond. The proposed impervious
cover for the development is approximately 3.25 acres (33.18 percent of the total area of the site).

RerLy To; REGION 11 € 1921 CEDAR BEND DR., STE, 150A © AUSTIN, TEXAS 78758-5327 ¢ 512/339-2929 © Fax 512/339-3795






Mr. Chris Whitworth
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November 10, 2006

PERMANENT POLLUTION ABATEMENT MEASURES

To prevent pollution of stormwater runoff originating on-site or up-gradient of the site and
potentially flowing across and off the site after construction, runoff will be conveyed across the site
by sheet flow and onsite stormsewer system to one of two proposed onsite sedimentation/filtration
ponds. Pond 1 will have a water quality volume of 13,330 cubic feet (10,825 cubic feet is required) .
and has been designed to capture the first 0.915 inches of runoff from an area of 4 acres. Pond 2 will
have a water quality volume of 5,449 (4,954 cubic feet isrequired) and has been designed to capture
the first 1.03 inches of runoff from an area of 1.4 acres. The approved measures meet the required
80 percent removal of the increased load in total suspended solids caused by the project.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Intentional discharges of sediment laden stormwater during construction are not allowed.
If dewatering excavated areas and/or areas of accumulated stormwater becomes necessary,
the discharge shall be filtered through appropriately selected temporary best management
practices. These may include vegetative filter strips, sediment fraps, rock berms, silt fence
rings, etc.

This approval does not authorize the installation of temporary aboveground storage tanks on
this project. Ifthe contractor desires to install a temporary aboveground storage tank for use
during construction, an application to modify this approval must be submitted and approved-
prior to installation. The application must include information related to tank location and
spill containment. Refer to Standard Condition No. 3 below. '

STANDARD CONDITIONS .

Pursuant to Chapter 7 Subchapter C of the Texas Water Code, any violations of the
requirements in 30 TAC Chapter 213 may result in administrative penalties.

Prior to Commencement of Construction:

2.

All contractors conducting regulated activities at the referenced project location shall be
provided a copy of this notice of approval. At least one complete copy of the approved
Contributing Zone Plan and this notice of approval shall be maintained at the project until
all regulated activities are completed.

Any modification to the activities described in the referenced CZP application following the
date of approval may require the submittal of a plan to modify this approval, including the
payment of appropriate fees and all information necessary for its review and approval prior
to initiating construction of the modifications.





Mr, Chris Whitworth
Page 3
November 10, 2006

4, The applicant must provide written notification of intent to commence construction of the
referenced project. Notification must be submitted to the Austin Regional Office no later
than 48 hours prior to commencement of the regulated activity. Written notification must
include the name of the approved plan and file number for the regulated activity, the date on
which the regulated activity will commence, and the name of the prime contractor with the
name and telephone number of the contact person.

5. Temporary erosion and sedimentation (E&S) controls, i.e., silt fences, rock berms, stabilized
construction entrances, or other controls described in the approved Storm Water Pollution
Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must be installed prior to construction and maintained during
construction. Temporary E&S controls may be removed when vegetation is established and
the construction area is stabilized. If a water quality pond is proposed, it shall be used as a
sedimentation basin during construction. The TCEQ may monitor stormwater discharges
from the site to evaluate the adequacy of temporary E&S control measures. Additional
controls may be necessary if excessive solids are being discharged from the site.

During Construction:

0. During the course of regulated activities related to this project, the applicant or his agent
shall comply with all applicable provisions of 30 TAC Chapter 213, Edwards Aquifer. The
applicant shall remain responsible for the provisions and conditions of this approval until
such responsibility is legally transferred to another person or entity.

7. If sediment escapes the construction site, the sediment must be removed at a frequency
sufficient to minimize offsite impacts to water quality (e.g., fugitive sediment in street being
washed into surface streams or sensitive features by the next rain). - Sediment must be
removed from sediment traps or sedimentation ponds not later than when design capacity has
been significantly reduced. Litter, construction debris, and construction chemicals exposed
to stormwater shall be prevented from becoming a pollutant source for stormwater discharges
(e.g., screening outfalls, picked up daily).

8. The following records shall be maintained and made available to the executive director upon
request: the dates when major grading activities occur, the dates when construction activities
temporarily or permanently cease on a portion of the site, and the dates when stabilization
measures are initiated.

9. Stabilization measures shall be initiated as soon as practicable in portions of the site where
construction activities have temporarily or permanently ceased, and construction activities
will not resume within 21 days. When the initiation of stabilization measures by the 14th day
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is precluded by weather conditions, stabilization measures shall be initiated as soon as
practicable.

After Completion of Construction:

10. Owners of permanent BMPs and measures must insure that the BMPs and measures are
constructed and function as designed. A Texas Licensed Professional Engineer must certify
in writing that the permanent BMPs or measures were constructed as designed. The
certification letter must be submitted to the Austin Regional Office within 30 days of site
completion.

11.  The applicant shall be responsible for maintaining the permanent BMPs after construction
until such time as the maintenance obligation is either assumed in writing by another entity
having ownership or control of the property (such as without limitation, an owner’s
association, a new property owner or lessee, a district, or municipality) or the ownership of
the property is transferred to the entity. Such entity shall then be responsible for maintenance
until another entity assumes such obligations in writing or ownership is transferred. A co'py
of the transfer of responsibility must be filed with the executive director through the Austin
Regional Office within 30 days of the transfer. A copy of the transfer form (TCEQ-10263)
is enclosed. ’

12.  Upon legal transfer of this property, the new owner(s) is required to comply with all terms
of the approved Contributing Zone Plan. If the new owner intends to commence any new
regulated activity on the site, a new Contributing Zone Plan that specifically addresses the
new activity must be submitted to the executive director. Approval of the plan for the new
regulated activity by the executive director is required prior to commencement of the new
regulated activity. '

13. A Contributing Zone Plan approval or extension will expire and no extension will be granted
if more than 50% of the total construction has not been completed within ten years from the
initial approval of a plan. A new Contributing Zone Plan must be submitted to the Austin
Regional Office with the appropriate fees for review and approval by the executive director
prior to commencing any additional regulated activities.

14, At project locations where construction is initiated and abandoned, or not completed, the site
shall be returned to a condition such that the aquifer is protected from potential
contamination.
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If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Lena Hoffman of the
Edwards Aquifer Protection Program of the Austin Regional Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sa' 1@1‘6]}/,

Glenn Shankle
Executive Director
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

GS/Ish
Enclosure: Change in Responsibility for Maintenance on Permanent BMPs, TCEQ-10263

cct M. Carlos Garcia, P.E., Bury + Partners, Inc., Austin

The Honorable Samuel T. Biscoe, County Judge, Travis County

Mr. Tom Ennis, manager, Watershed Protection & Development Review

Department, City of Austin

Mr. David Lopez, Austin-Travis County Health Dept., Environmental Health Unit

Mr. Kirk Holland, P.G., General Manager, Barton Springs/Edwards Aquifer
Conservation District

Central Records, TCEQ Information Resources Division, Austin





Change in Responsibility for Maintenance
on Permanent Best Management Practices and Measures

The applicant is no longer responsible for maintaining the permanent best management practice
(BMP) and other measures. The project information and the new entity responsible for maintenance
is listed below.

Customer:

Regulated Entity Name:

Site Address:

City, Texas, Zip:

County:

Approval Letter Date:

BMPs for the project:

New Responsible Party:

Name of contact:

Mailing Address:

City, State: Zip:

Telephqne: FAX:

Signature of New Responsible Party Date

| acknowledge and understand that | am assuming full responsibility for maintaining all permanent
best management practices and measures approved by the TCEQ for the site, until another entity
assumes such obligations in writing or ownership is transferred.

If you have questions on how to fill out this form or about the Edwards Aquifer protection program, please contact us at
210/490-3096 for projects located in the San Antonio Region or 512/339-2929 for projects located in the Austin Region.

Individuals are entitied to request and review their personal information that the agency gathers on its forms. They may also have any
errors in their information corrected. To review such information, contact us at 512/239-3282.

TCEQ-10263 (10/01/04)





PROPHECY DEBTORS:

BATCH EDIT REPORT

TX COMM ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUAL

RECEIPT REPORT

PRINTED ON 040CT06 4:23PM PAGE 3
AS AT OCTO04,06
FOR CURRENT PERIOD 27/2

FEE TYPE:

BATCH #
86410

EAR
oCT02,06
EAA

0

EAA
0CT02, 06
EAA

0

EAR
OCTO02,06
EAA

0

TOTAL FEE

ACCOUNT NAME

EAA

DATE
0OCT05,06 D7800555

WPAP/LAKE MILL PLAZA
TOTAL RECEIPT y: R705783
-
CZ?/KB HOME }/&/}Li///
TOTAL RECEIPT N: R705784
CZP/BEE CAVE WEST
TOTAL ﬁECEIPT N: R705785

TOTAL BATCH NUM: 86410

TYPE: EAA

REMITTER

RECETIPT .

NUMBER

NGUYEN & NGUYEN HOLDING LTD

R705783

CARLSON BRIGANCE & DOERING INC

R705784

BURY PLUS PARTNERS INC

R705785

ID NUMBER
CHECK
NUMBER
TRANSACTION
AMOUNT
0 0
10013
3000.00-
3000.00-
0 0
. 5173
250.00-
250.00-
0 0
2150
250.00-

3500.00~

CEIVED | s






Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Edwards Aquifer Protection Program
Contributing Zone Fee Application Form

NAME OF PROPOSED REGULATED ENTITY: Bee Cave West

REGULATED ENTITY LOCATION: 6317 FM 2244 Road

NAME OF CUSTOMER: Capital City — Bee Caves, LTD

CONTACT PERSON:_Chris Whitworth _ PHONE:(512) 481.9669
(Please Print)

Customer Reference Number (if issued): CN (nine digits)
Regulated Entity Reference Number (if issued): RN (nine digits)
AUSTIN REGIONAL OFFICE (3373)SAN ANTONIO REGIONAL OFFICE (3362)

[1 Hays [1 Bexar I Medina
Travis [1 Comal [1 Uvalde
O Williamson O Kinney

APPLICATION FEES MUST BE PAID BY CHECK, CERTIFIED CHECK, OR MONEY ORDER, PAYABEE
TO.THE Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. YOUR CANCELED CHECK WILL SERVE AS
YOUR RECEIPT. THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED WiTH YOURFEE PAYMENT THIS PAYMENT
IS BEING SUBMITTED TO (CHECK ONE):

[0 SAN ANTONIO REGIONAL OFFICE AUSTIN REGIONAL OFFICE
0 Mailed to TCEQ: 0 Overnight Delivety to TCEQ:
TCEQ - Cashier : TCEQ - Cashier
‘Revenues.Section 12100 Park 35 Circle
Mail Code 214 Building A, 3rd Floor
P.O. Box 13088 ‘ Austin, TX 78753
Austin, TX 78711-3088 512/239-0347
Check one:

Contributing Zone Plan - Fee Due $250
0 Modification of a Previously Approved Contributing Zone Plan - Fee Due $250

[0 Extension of Time Request - Fee Due $100

Lt H i Yeaioh

Signature }Date

if you have queshons on how to fill out this form or about the Edwards Aquifer protecnon program, please contact us at 210/490-3096 for
pro_|ects Jocated in the San Antonio Region or 512/338-2929 for projects located in the Austin Region.

Individuals are entitled to request and review their personal information that the agency gathers on its forms: They may also have any errors in their |
information corrected, To review such information, contact us at 512/239-3282.

TCEQ-10258 (10/01/04)
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PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION

Investigation Nos.:

519061

TCEQ Investigator:

Lena
Hoffman

County Name: Travis

Investigation Date:

November 6, 2006

Regulated Entity Name:

Bee Cave West

Comments: Photo of
sign and Notice of
Intent at entrance of the
site.

Photo # 1

Comments: Photo of
building in Lot 1.

Photo # 2






PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION

Investigation Nos.:

519061

TCEQ Investigator:

Lena
Hoffman

County Name: Travis

Investigation Date:

November 6, 2006

Regulated Entity Name:

Bee Cave West

Comments: Photo of
soil deposited for drip
irrigation at northwest
corner of the site.

Photo # 3

Comments: Photo of
construction of building
in Lot 2.

Photo # 4






PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION

Investigation Nos.: | 519061 TCEQ Investigator: Lena : County Name: Travis
Hoffman
Investigation Date: | November 6, 2006 Regulated Entity Name: Bee Cave West

Comments: Photo of
Pond 1.

Photo # 5

Comments: Photo of
Pond 2 and proper

temporary BMPs (silt
fence and rock berm).

Photo # 6
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ENGINEERING SOLUTJIONS
3345 Bee Caves Road, Suile 200

hustin, Texas 78746

Te}. {512)32B-0011 Fax (512)328-0325
Bury+Fartpers, Inc. @Copyright 2005

BEE CAVE WEST
6317 BEE CAVE ROAD

CAPITAL CITY PARTNERS, INC.
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;“4% Folicy Revision 2 (September 2002)

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCVV)

PCW Revision Novembe/“l 7 2006

;e...,éi

TCEQ

Assigned

20-Nov-2006

{DATES
; PCW

5-Dec-2006

Screemng 4 Dec-2006

_ EPADue '

REbPDNDENTIFACILlTY INFORMATION

Respondent|Capital City-Bee Caves, td.

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.

RN105079842

11-Austin

| Major/Minor Source

[Major

{CASEINFORMATION

31846 —~

EnfJ/Case ID No.|

No. of Violations

Docket No.

2006-2065-EAQ-E

Order Type

; Media Program(s)

Edwards Aquifer

Enf. Coordinator

Multi-Media

EC's Team

_ Admin. Penalty § Limit Minimum)]

- 30 [Maximum

$10,000 |

1

1660

Cari-Michel La Caille

EnforcementTeam 4

Comphance Hlstory

Penalty Caloulatlon Section

$42,000

Notes

last five years.

The Respondent has not had any other enforcement actions within the

$0
subtotars] $70,500
Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Setiiemen Offer
Extraordinary
Ordinary X !
NIA (mark with x)
The Respondent submitted an application for the Edwards Aquifer
Notes |- Contributing Zone Plan which was approved by the Executive Director
on Noyember 10, 2006. :
50
Tolal EB Amounts
~ Approx, Cosl of Compliance
'SUM OF SUBTOTAL $31,500
tC)THER FACTORS.AS. JUSTICE"MAY REQUIR : Afdjﬂst‘rhel]tl
Reduccs or enhances Ihe Final Subtotal by the indicaled percentage. (Enter number only ©.g.-30 for 30%.) B
Notes
: N Final Penalty Amount [ $31,500]
ISTATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $31,500|
'DEFERRAL 20%| Reducion  Adjustment | -$6,300)

-Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enler number only; e.g. 20 Jor 20% reduclion.)

Noles

Deferral offered for expedited setllement.

4

"PAYABLE PENALTY

$25,200J






‘Screeriing’ Date 4 Dec-2006 * DocketiNo: 2006-2065-EAQ-E
Capital City-Bee Caves, Lid.

| Reg. Ent.Referénce:No. RN105079642

' Media{Statute] Edwards Aquifer

Enf. Coerdmator Cari-Michel La Callle

TSR

Policy Ravision 2 (Sapu)mbe 2002) .

PCW Revision November 17, 2006 -

: Cemphance History Worksheet'
>5 Compliahcd HistoiyiSife: ancementt(‘;ubtotal 2)
Component Number of...

EnlerNumberHere Adjust. .
Writlen NOVs with same or 31mllar violations as those In the current enforcement action :

NOVs  |(number of NOVs meeting criterla) 0 0% B

Other wiitten NOVs_ e ‘ : N 0%

Any agreed. final onfércomonl orders contaumng a denial of liability (number of orders 0 i 0%

meeting critetia) - . L 3 o |

Orders " |Any adjudicated fmal enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders wlthout a denial| ) '
of Nability, or defaull orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibilory 0 0%

emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent deorees contalnlng a denial of liability

} of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgmentst ciiteria ) :
d Consen
anDec(u?ee: Any adjudicated fnnel court judgments and default judgments, o non-adjudicated final court

Judgments or consent decrees wlthoul a denlal of liabliity, of thls state or_the federal . 0 ' 0%
government ‘ .
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (numbe/ of counts) 0 . 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) = R 0 . 0%

Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audlt” conducted under the Texas ;
Environmental; Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legistature, 1995 {numbe: of! 0 0%
audits for which no{lces were submitted)
Audits ‘ -
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege! 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1895 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) °
‘ B ‘ ﬁleese E:lle} Yes> or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No | 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executlve director under a N 0%
" Other special assistance program _ 7 0 ¢
Participation in a voluntary poliution reduction program-~ - - h B i : No 0%
Early compliance wlth, or offer of a product that meets fulure state or federal goverhment

0
environmental requirements No 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Suhbtotal 2) 0% —_‘

Adjustment Percenfage (Subtotal 3} | 0%

[ Average Performer | o ' ' Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)[__ 0% |
N .
SriipliancetHistory Sunimary:. - . e e
Compliance |. : ) ‘
History The Respondent has not had any other enforcement actions within the last five years. i
Notes - ‘

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, 8. 7) [ 0%






Screening Date 4-Dec-2006 ' Docket No. 2006-2065-EAQ-E
Respondent Capilal City-Bee Caves, Lid.
Case ID No. 31846
‘Reg. Ent. Referance No. RN105079842
. Media [Statute] Edwards Aquifer
Enf. Coordinator Cari-Michel La Caille

Violation Number 1

Rule Cite(s)

Poilicy Revision 2 (S

PCW Revision November 17, 2006

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 213.23(a)(1)

Failed to obtain approval of an Edwards Aguifer Contributing Zone Plan prior to
beginning a regulated activity over the Edwards Aguifer Confributing Zone, as
documented during an investigation conducted on November 6, 2006. Specifically, the
investigator observed evidence of construction activity on a combined area greater

. than five acres.

Violation Description

Base Penalty]| $10,000

R, PR ey -Harm.,
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual {

Potential I X Percent 10%

Falsification Major Moderate

I I | I — Percent 0%

Matrix Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to insignificant amounts of pollutants
Notes . which would not exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental receptors.

fmentl $9,000}

1 $7,000]
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
mark only one Violation Base F‘enalty{ $42,000
: with an x

Forty-two single events are recommended from the earliest known date of construction activity,
September 29, 2008, lo the date the CZP was approved, November 10, 2008.

Estimated EB Amount[ $23] Violation Final Penalty Total| $31,500]

This violation.Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)| $31.500]






Reg

‘Respondent Capital City
GaseiiDiNo. 31846

 Violation No. 1

-Bee Céveé: Lt(OJV.

‘Erit, Referance No. RN105079842
B ~ ‘Medie Edwards Aquifer

siliGosts
Equipment |
Bulidings 0.0
Other (s needed) 0.0
Englneoringlconstruction . - - 0.0
o Land R 0.0 .
Record Koaplng System 0.0
- Trating/Samipling 0.0
Romadialion/Disposal 0.0
Pormit Costs $4,000 29-Sep-2006 10-Nov-2006 0.1
Other (as neaded) 0.0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Cost reflects the amount to prepare and submit.a
required is the earliest known date of constuction

Edwards Aqulfer Contrlbﬁtlng Zone Plan ("CZP"). “The date
activity and t;he final date Is the date the CZP was approved.

4 oEE FANNUALIZE 1] avoldcd costambetore'a fom (exGeptiotona timelavolled conte
Disposal L ‘- $0 . $0 -

Personnel . 4§50 $0
Inspactl porling/Sampling 0 $0
Suppllosiaqulphiont 50 50
Financlal Assurance [2) ' $0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs {3] $0 $0
Other {as needed) 0 $0.

Approk. Cost of Gompllance |

Notes for AVOIDED costs

i $4‘noo|

$23]






